### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM839133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PATIENTPOINT NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC		09/08/2023	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
ACCENTHEALTH LLC		09/08/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
CONTEXTMEDIA HEALTH, LLC		09/08/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
RENDIA, INC.		09/08/2023	Corporation: MARYLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	10 S DEARBORN ST.
Internal Address:	7TH FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

900800114

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3799364	HEALTHY ADVICE
Registration Number:	3799382	HEALTHY ADVICE
Registration Number:	3799546	PRACTICEWIRE
Registration Number:	4447194	PATIENTPOINT
Registration Number:	4447213	PATIENTPOINT
Registration Number:	4447216	PATIENTPOINT
Registration Number:	4443403	PATIENTPOINT
Registration Number:	4443404	PATIENTPOINT
Registration Number:	5865471	MAKING EVERY DOCTOR-PATIENT ENGAGEMENT B
Registration Number:	6247842	POINT OF CARE ANYWHERE
Registration Number:	5409270	NEW PATIENT START PROGRAM
Registration Number:	5558482	OUTCOME HEALTH
Registration Number:	6264067	OUTCOME HEALTH

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 008197 FRAME: 0500** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5558480	OUTCOME HEALTH
Registration Number:	6642169	
Registration Number:	5563551	
Registration Number:	6642170	OUTCOME
Registration Number:	5558481	OUTCOME
Registration Number:	5272471	RENDIA
Registration Number:	4593202	ECHO
Serial Number:	97327887	THE PATIENT ENGAGEMENT PLATFORM FOR EVER
Serial Number:	97327888	THE PATIENT ENGAGEMENT PLATFORM MORE PRO

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124552592

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: COURTNEY WELSHIMER, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2460
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COURTNEY WELSHIMER
SIGNATURE:	/CW/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2023

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=PatientPoint - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(59317070.1)#page1.tif source=PatientPoint - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(59317070.1)#page2.tif source=PatientPoint - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(59317070.1)#page3.tif source=PatientPoint - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(59317070.1)#page4.tif source=PatientPoint - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(59317070.1)#page5.tif source=PatientPoint - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(59317070.1)#page6.tif source=PatientPoint - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(59317070.1)#page7.tif source=PatientPoint - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)(59317070.1)#page8.tif

### PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of September 8, 2023 (this "Agreement"), between PATIENTPOINT NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, ACCENTHEALTH LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, CONTEXTMEDIA HEALTH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and RENDIA, INC, a Maryland corporation (collectively, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent").

Reference is made (a) to the Credit Agreement dated as of September 8, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among PATIENTPOINT HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), PATIENTPOINT HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS III LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, and (b) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of September 8, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the Subsidiary Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The Grantors party hereto are Affiliates of the Borrower, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Sections 1.03, 1.05 and 1.06 of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> As security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in, to or under which such Grantor now has or at any time hereafter may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "<u>Patent and Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) (i) all letters patent of the United States of America, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications for letters patent of the United States of America, including, any of the foregoing set forth under such Grantor's name on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, and (ii) all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, *inter partes* reviews, renewals, substitutions, adjustments or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, have made, use, offer to use, sell, offer to sell, dispose, offer to dispose of, import or export the inventions disclosed or claimed therein;
- (b) (i) all United States trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, domain names, global top level domain names, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles

of like nature, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office in any State of the United States of America, all extensions or renewals thereof, and all common law rights related thereto, including, any of the foregoing set forth under such Grantor's name on Schedule II hereto, (ii) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (iii) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill;

- (c) all rights to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation of any of the foregoing; and
  - (d) all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing

SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance of, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent and Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement that is an Electronic Signature transmitted by fax or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement. The words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in any electronic form (including deliveries by fax or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page), each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be.

SECTION 5. <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>. The provisions of Sections 7.02, 7.04, 7.05, 7.06, 7.09 and 7.10 of the Collateral Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference herein as if set forth in full force herein, mutatis mutandis.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

### GRANTORS:

ACCENTHEALTH LLC

by

Name: Patrick O'Brien Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

PATIENTPOINT NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

by

Name: Patrick O'Brien Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

CONTEXTMEDIA HEALTH, LLC

Юy

Name: Patrick O'Brien Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

RENDIA, INC.

by

Name: Patrick O'Brien Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

by Crica C Lorenzo

Name: Erica C Lorenzo

Title: Authorized Officer

SCHEDULE I

**PATENTS** 

## **United States Patents**

LLC	Ac		I.
C	AccentHealth	Grantor	United States Patents
States	United	Country	atents
Advertisement	Systems, Methods, and Media for Presenting an	Title	
	15/157,221	Application or Patent No.	
2016	May 17,	Filing Date	
	Pending	Issue Date	

### SCHEDULE II

TRADEMARKS

# **United States Trademarks**

Grantor	Country	Trademark	Application or Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	<u>U.S.</u>	HEALTHY ADVICE	3,799,364	19-Oct-2009	08-Jun-2010
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	<u>U.S.</u>	HEALTHY ADVICE	3,799,382	19-Oct-2009	08-Jun-2010
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	U.S.	PRACTICEWIRE	3,799,546	16-Dec-2009	08-Jun-2010
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	<u>U.S.</u>	PATIENTPOINT	4,447,194	16-Apr-2013	10-Dec-2013
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	U.S.	PATIENTPOINT	4,447,213	16-Apr-2013	10-Dec-2013
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	<u>U.S.</u>	PatientPoint	4,447,216	16-Apr-2013	10-Dec-2013
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	<u>U.S.</u>	PatientPoint 🕲	4,443,403	16-Apr-2013	03-Dec-2013
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	<u>U.S.</u>	PatientPoint	4,443,404	16-Apr-2013	03-Dec-2013
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	U.S.	MAKING EVERY DOCTOR- PATIENT ENGAGEMENT BETTER	5,865,471	14-Jul-2018	24-Sep-2019
PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	<u>U.S.</u>	POINT OF CARE ANYWHERE	6,247,842	19-Jun-2020	12-Jan-2021

ContextMedia Health, LLC d/b/a Outcome Health	ContextMedia Health, LLC d/b/a Outcome Health	ContextMedia Health, LLC d/b/a Outcome Health	ContextMedia Health, LLC a/k/a ContextMedia	Grantor			
<u>U.S.</u>	U.S.	<u>U.S.</u>	U.S.	<u>U.S.</u>	<u>U.S.</u>	<u>U.S.</u>	Country
OUTCOME			OUTCOME HEALTH	OUTCOME HEALTH	OUTCOME HEALTH	NEW PATIENT START PROGRAM	Trademark
6,642,170	5,563,551	6,642,169	5,558,480	6,264,067	5,558,482	5,409,270	Application or Registration No.
12-Oct-2020	09-May-2017	12-Oct-2020	09-May-2017	09-Jan-2020	09-May-2017	23-Mar-2017	Filing Date
15-Feb-2022	18-Sep-2018	15-Feb-2022	11-Sep-2018	09-Feb-2021	11-Sep-2018	20-Feb-2018	Registration Date

PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC  USA    THE PATIENT ENGAGEMENT   PLATFORM MORE PROVIDERS   97/327,888   24-Mar-2022   18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/1	ContextMedia Health, LLC d/b/a Outcome Health  Rendia, Inc.  PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	USA USA	Trademark  OUTCOME  RENDIA  RENDIA  ECHO  THE PATIENT ENGAGEMENT PLATFORM FOR EVERY POINT OF CARE  MERINAL PRICESSES MER	Application or Registration No.  5,558,481  5,272,471  4,593,202  4,593,202	Filing Date 09-May 2017  June 10, 2016  May 23, 2011  24-Mar-2022
THE PATIENT ENGAGEMENT PLATFORM MORE PROVIDERS  USA PLATFORM MORE PROVIDERS PLATFORM MORE PROVIDERS PLATFORM MORE PROVIDERS PLATFORM MORE PROVIDERS	PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	USA	THE PATIENT ENGAGEMENT PLATFORM FOR EVERY POINT OF CARE  MERCHANGE WILLIAM WIL	97/327,887	24-Mar-2022
USA PLATFORM MORE PROVIDES [RIN]  97/327,888			THE PATIENT ENGAGEMENT PLATFORM MORE PROVIDERS		
	PatientPoint Network Solutions, LLC	<u>USA</u>	THE PATIRATE WAS COMENT PLATFORM MORE EROVIDIES	97/327,888	24-Mar-2022

**RECORDED: 09/13/2023**